







## To the Club Secretary...

All children who wish to play in Hills Junior competitions must be granted permission to play by their parent, guardian, carer or other appropriate adult. Such an appropriate adult is referred to hereafter as a "parent".

A parent must assent to the following statement as a condition of their child's registration. You may have your players' parent(s) sign it as it stands, or you may copy the words into your own form, *HOWEVER* all players must have a parent agree to the conditions of participation as contained in the following statement.

The League suggests that if you don't want to incorporate the full text of this statement on your registration forms, that you make a couple of copies (even laminate them perhaps?) and have them on hand at your registration days. Make the parents read it before they sign your rego form and include a statement on your own form acknowledging that they have done so. Clubs may extend this Parental Waiver if they wish for their own local conditions. The following statement is a <u>minimum</u> requirement for a child to to participate in The League.

## Parents (and other appropriate adults)...

This Agreement requires you to surender many of your rights at law as they affect both you and your child. We're not happy with that, but it is a fact of life. Insurance coverage for both injuries to your child and damage to your property is limited, and neither The League nor your child's Club will be able to make up any shortfall in monetary loss incurred. Essentially, your child plays largely at his or her own risk, as is the case with most junior sports these days. If you are unhappy with that situation, your only option is {sadly} to refuse to register your child.

## Should you choose to proceed with registration, you are agreeing that:-

- 1) I have a responsibility to ensure that my child's health and general fitness are appropriate to the activities involved, which include both training and playing.
- 2) I authorise The League or its officials to procure medical care for my child should the need arise, and to do so in my stead without the right to hold The League or its officials culpable for the results of any such care if found to be inadequate or negligent later.
- 3) If required, I will provide an original Birth Certificate or other documentation to prove my child's date of birth.
- 4) I will remit any moneys assessed by The League as payable (under the authority of the RuleBook) in respect of my child's participation in any activities controlled by The League.
- I will return, upon request, any uniform items or other equipment provided to my child by The League or an Affiliated Club, or alternately will provide compensation for the loss of any such items, at a monetary value assessed by The League.
  I want my child to participate in activities organised by The League and Affiliated Clubs jointly and severally, which may involve competition games, training sessions, trials
- 6) I will indemnify The League and any Affiliated Club jointly and severally against all claims, demands, suits and any actions whatsoever brought by any person against The League or an Affiliated Club arising from loss, damage or injury to any person resulting from my child's participation in any activity organised by The League or an Affiliated Club.
- 7) I warrant that my behaviour at League activities, and that of other family members and friends, will be non-confrontational, benign and unlikely to bring the game into disrepute.

I want my child to participate in activities organised by The League and Affiliated Clubs jointly and severally, which may involve competition games, training sessions, trials, trial games, fundraising activities, tournaments, gala days and any other activity allied with the sport of baseball or teeball, whenever and wherever they may occur.

For the purpose of such participation, I agree to all of the conditions in this document.

Signed

Dated

8) I have been given the time and opportunity to read and understand both this document and the other relevant policies of The League before assenting to this Agreement.